related to selling credit protection, i.e. CDS that have been sold are included as off-balance-sheet assets
when they do not relate to trading activity. Off-balance-sheet assets are dealt with in the ‘lending portfolio’
sections.

 Derivatives: this category contains all credit exposure arising from derivative transactions, such as Interest

Rate Swaps (IRS), Forex deals, etc. (excluding CDS in banking book, which are treated as an Off-balance
instrument). Derivatives are dealt with in the section on ‘Counterparty credit risk’ and not in the ‘lending
portfolio’ sections.

 Repo-like transactions (Repo-like): this category contains all credit exposure arising from repo-, reverse

repo and tri-party repo transactions in scope.  More details on these transactions can be found in the
section on ‘Credit risk mitigation’.

Average exposure is determined by aggregating the total exposure at the end of every quarter and dividing the
sum by four.  The gross EAD is the exposure at default after application of the credit conversion factor and
substitution due to guarantees, but before the application of eligible collateral.  The net EAD is the gross EAD
after application of eligible collateral.

In billions of EUR – 31-12-20082

Exposure [EAD] On-balance Off-balance Derivatives Repo-like Total

Gross total 211 29 28 35 303

Gross average1 213 32 23 63 330

Net total 203 28 10 4 244

Net average1 206 28 9 4 247

Total RWA 83 16 5 1 105

In billions of EUR – 31-12-2009

Exposure [EAD] On-balance Off-balance Derivatives Repo-like Total

Gross total 216 24 18 38 296

Gross average 217 27 21 37 302

Net total 208 23 16 5 250

Net average 209 25 17 6 258

Total RWA 77 12 6 0 96

1 In 2008 the average and total exposure of Absolut Bank was equalled.
2 In 2008 the exposure of KBC FP was not yet included in this table. Also, the shown EAD for derivatives was determined without taking netting
into account.

Risk report 2009 • KBC Group • 34

Credit risk in the lending portfolio

The lending portfolio excludes all derivatives (except for CDS in banking book) and any repo-like exposure as
these are dealt with in the ‘Counterparty credit risk’ and ‘Credit risk mitigation’ sections. As mentioned above,